teacher teaches at least one-half time alongside a teacher of record, who is 

designated as the experienced mentor teacher, for at least one full school year while 

engaging in initial preparation coursework. 

(b) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the sum of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000)five 

hundred fifty million ($550,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 

commission for the Teacher Residency Grant Program to support teacher residency 

programs that recruit and support the preparation of teachers pursuant to this section. 

This funding shall be available for encumbrance until June 30, 2025.2026.

[...]

(D) A regional occupational center or program operated by a joint powers authority. 

authority or a county office of education. 

(E) A school defined in Section 56034 and issued a county-district-school code by the 

department. 

(d) Grants allocated pursuant to subdivision (c) shall be up to twenty five thousand 

dollars ($20,000)($25,000) per teacher candidate in the residency program of the 

jurisdiction of the grant recipient, matched by that grant recipient on a dollar-for-dollar 

basis up to $20,000 per participant, as described in subdivision (f). Residents are also 

eligible for other forms of federal, state, and local educational agency financial

[...]

at least one year, but less than four years, at a school within the jurisdiction of the 

sponsoring grant recipient. 

(q) Grant recipients shall not charge a teacher resident a fee to participate in the 

Teacher Residency Grant Program. 

(r) (1) Notwithstanding subdivision (c), the commission may allocate up to twenty-five 

million dollars ($5,000,000)($25,000,000) of the amount appropriated pursuant to 

subdivision (b) to capacity grants that shall be awarded on a competitive basis to local 

educational agencies or consortia, as designated pursuant to this section, partnering 

with regionally accredited institutions of higher education to expand or create teacher

[...]

residency programs that lead to more credentialed teachers to teach in shortage 

fields. 

(2) (A) The commission shall determine the number of capacity grants to be awarded 

and the amount of the applicable grants. 

(B) Individual capacity grants shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($200,000)($250,000) per grant recipient. 

(s) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI of the 

California Constitution, the appropriation made by subdivision (b) shall be deemed to 

be “General Fund revenues appropriated for school districts,” as defined in

[...]

the appropriate fiscal and policy committees of the Legislature. Reports shall be made 

in conformance with Section 9795 of the Government Code. 

Roadmap to Educational Employment 

Add uncodified language as follows:           (New for May Revision) 

(a) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the sum of sixty-five million five hundred thousand dollars 

($65,500,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Commission on 

Teacher Credentialing, to implement the Roadmap to PK-12 Educational Employment 

Program as established by Section 44419, et seq., of Article 17 of the Education Code . 

The funding shall be available for encumbrance until June 30, 2026.

[...]

proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as defined in subdivision (e) 

of Section 41202, for the 2020-21 fiscal year. 

Classified School Employee Teacher Credentialing Program  

Amend uncodified language as follows: 

(a) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000)one 

hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund to the Commission on Teacher Credentialing for the California Classified 

School Employee Teacher Credentialing Program, pursuant to Section 44393 of the 

Education Code. This funding shall be available for encumbrance until June 30, 2026. 

(b) A grant to a local educational agency shall not exceed twenty-four thousand 

dollars ($24,000) over five years per participant teacher candidate. 

(c) The Commission on Teacher Credentialing shall do both of the following: 

(1) Allocate grants for at least 1,0415,208 new participants. 

(2) Give priority to local educational agencies that have that:

[...]

To the extent that funds are available, the commission shall allocate funds to 

participating local educational agencies in the amount of the award authorized by this 

section for each approved application. 

(d) A participating teacher is eligible to receive an award of up to two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) from the Computer Science Supplementary Authorization 

Incentive Grant Program. 

(e) The commission shall do all of the following: 

(1) Issue a request for proposal to all local educational agencies to solicit applications 

for funding. 

(2) Accept grant applications from participating local educational agencies until funds